

FILED

SEP 18, 2013

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 316734
(Grant County Superior Court No. 10-2-01453-1)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

GRANT COUNTY PORT DISTRICT NO. 9, PORT OF EPHRATA,

Plaintiff / Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON TIRE CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendant / Petitioner.

PETITIONER WASHINGTON TIRE CORPORATION'S
OPENING BRIEF

Christopher R. Osborn, WSBA No. 13608
Neil A. Dial, WSBA No. 29599
Attorneys for Petitioner
WASHINGTON TIRE CORPORATION

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC

1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
E-mail: osboc@foster.com
dialn@foster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

 A. Assignments Of Error.3

 B. Issues Pertaining To Assignments Of Error.....4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. WTC’s Principal, Abraham Hengyucius, Has
 Become A Leader In The “Off The Road” Tire
 Industry.5

 B. Abraham Formed WTC In 2008 To Manufacture
 OTR Tires In Washington State.....6

 C. The Port Of Ephrata Agreed To Sell 96 Acres To
 WTC.....7

 D. WTC Engaged In Two Years Of Costly Due
 Diligence.8

 E. The Port Was On Notice That Abraham Hengyucius
 Is An Assumed American Name.....9

 F. WTC Satisfied All Requirements For Closing The
 Land Sale.11

 G. The Port Used A Pretextual Concern About
 Abraham’s Use Of His Well-Established American
 Name To Terminate The Agreement Prior To The
 Land Sale’s Closing.11

 H. WTC Acted Cooperatively And Responded
 Adequately To The Port’s Unreasonable Demand
 For Publicly-Available Information.....14

 I. Rather Than Work With WTC To Resolve Its
 Alleged Concerns, The Port Unilaterally
 Terminated The Agreement And Initiated
 Litigation.....15

 J. The Contract Provision.16

	<u>Page</u>
K. Procedural History	17
IV. ARGUMENT	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. WTC’s Damages For The Port’s Breach Of Contract Are Not Limited To Return Of Its Earnest Money.	20
1. The Agreement Does Not Limit WTC’s Remedy To Rescission Of The Agreement.	20
2. The Trial Court Misapplied Washington Law.	24
a. No Legal Distinction Can Be Made Between Contract Language Providing A Remedy For <u>Any</u> Breach And Language Providing A Remedy For A <u>Specific</u> Breach.	25
b. The Construction Cases Cited By The Trial Court Arise From A Materially Different Context And Do Not Apply.....	28
3. Washington Law Prohibits Interpretations That Render Contract Provisions Illusory.....	35
C. The Port Was Not Entitled To Repudiate The Contract Under The Doctrine Of Adequate Assurances.	36
1. Washington Law Applies The Doctrine Of Adequate Assurances <u>Only</u> To Contracts For The Sale Goods.	37
2. Even <u>If</u> The Adequate Assurance Doctrine Applied To Real Estate Contracts, It Was Not Satisfied Here.	38
a. The Port’s Unreasonable Demand Did Not Relate In Any Way To WTC’s Performance Of The Agreement.	39
b. The Port Lacked “Reasonable Grounds” To Believe That WTC Would Breach.	39

	<u>Page</u>
c. WTC Satisfactorily Responded To The Port By Providing Proof That WTC Was Legitimately Incorporated And Providing Proof Of Name.	44
d. WTC Did Not Commit A “Total Breach” By Non-Performance.	45
D. The Trial Court Improperly Dismissed WTC’s Promissory Estoppel Claim.....	46
E. The Port Should Have To Repay The Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Awarded.....	48
F. WTC Should Also Be Awarded Its Attorneys’ Fees And Costs On Appeal.	49
V. CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Asia Inv. Co. v. Levin,
118 Wash. 620, 204 P. 808 (1922).....20, 27, 34

Cle Elum Bowl, Inc. v. N. Pac. Ins. Co., Inc.,
96 Wn. App. 698, 981 P.2d 872 (1999).....19

Cochran v. Lakota Land & Water Co.,
171 Wash. 155, 17 P.2d 861 (1933).....21, 27, 32

Cool Fuel, Inc. v. Connett,
685 F.2d 309 (9th Cir. 1982)19

Corbray v. Stevenson,
98 Wn.2d 410, 656 P.2d 473 (1982).....22

Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. State,
40 Wn. App. 98, 696 P.2d 1270 (1985)..... passim

Douglas Northwest, Inc. v. O'Brien,
64 Wn. App. 661, 828 P.2d 565 (1992).....18, 25, 29

F.S. Jones Const. Co. v. Duncan Crane & Rigging, Inc.,
2 Wn. App. 509, 468 P.2d 699 (1970).....25, 33, 34

Farm Crop Energy, Inc. v. Old National Bank of Washington,
109 Wn.2d 923, 750 P.2d 231 (1988).....46, 47

Graoch v. Titan Constr. Corp.,
126 Wn. App. 856, 109 P.3d 830 (2005).....18

Hatfield v. Columbia Fed. Sav. Bank,
57 Wn. App. 876 (1990).....47

Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.,
152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....46

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	47
<i>McCutchen v. Brink</i> , 129 Wash. 103, 224 P. 605 (1924).....	20, 21, 34
<i>Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986).....	36
<i>Murray v. Odman</i> , 1 Wn.2d 481, 96 P.2d 489 (1939).....	24
<i>Omni Grp., Inc. v. Seattle–First Nat. Bank</i> , 32 Wn. App. 22, 645 P.2d 727 (1982).....	36, 46
<i>Paradise Orchards Gen. P’ship v. Fearing</i> , 122 Wn. App. 507, 94 P.3d 372 (2004).....	passim
<i>Reiter v. Bailey</i> , 180 Wash. 230, 39 P.2d 370 (1934).....	21, 28
<i>Riojas v. Grant Cnty. Pub. Util. Dist.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 694, 72 P.3d 1093 (2003).....	19
<i>S.L. Rowland Const. Co. v. Beall Pipe & Tank Corp.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 297, 540 P.2d 912 (1975).....	25, 33, 35
<i>Seattle Ass’n Of Credit Men v. Green</i> , 45 Wn.2d 139, 273 P.2d 513 (1954).....	42
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki</i> , 84 Wn. App. 723, 930 P.2d 340 (1997).....	36
<i>United Glass Workers’ Local No. 188 v. Seitz</i> , 65 Wn.2d 640, 399 P.2d 74 (1965).....	33, 34
<i>Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves</i> , 124 Wn.2d 881, 881 P.2d 1010 (1994).....	40
<i>Washington Pub. Util. Dist. v. Clallam Cnty.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989).....	36

STATUTES

RCW 19.80.00542
RCW 23B.01.280.....43
RCW 23B.02.030(2).....43
RCW 62A.2-10537
RCW 62A.2-10637
RCW 62A.2-609(1).....37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....31
RAP 18.1(a)49
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 243.....45
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 251.....37, 38, 40
